

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE KEY FINANCE, INC. AND THE KEY, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

DJ KOON,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of the State of Oklahoma**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GREG A. CASTRO
Counsel of Record
MARK K. STONECIPHER
C. ERIC SHEPHARD
FELLERS SNIDER BLANKENSHIP
BAILEY & TIPPENS, PC
100 N. Broadway
Suite 1700
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
(405) 232-0621
gcastro@fellerssnider.com
mstonecipher@fellerssnider.com
eshephard@fellerssnider.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background	5
B. The Proceedings Below	6
C. Federal Questions Raised in the Proceedings Below	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI	9
A. The Statutory Text of the FAA, as Interpreted by this Court, Forecloses Judicial Revision of Written Arbitration Agreements by State Courts	9

B. Even if Vacation Was Warranted, COCA Violated the FAA by Impermissibly Delegating Decision-Making Authority to the Trial Court as Opposed to Arbitrator Ottaway	14
C. The Decision Below Is Exceptionally Important.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

APPENDIX

Appendix A Corrected Order of the Court Denying Petition for Certiorari in the Supreme Court of the State of Oklahoma (May 17, 2022)	App. 1
Appendix B Opinion in the Court of Civil Appeals of the State of Oklahoma Division II (September 29, 2021)	App. 2
Appendix C Journal Entry in the District Court of Oklahoma County State of Oklahoma (August 19, 2020)	App. 22
Appendix D Order in the Matter of Arbitration (May 19, 2020)	App. 24
Appendix E Order in the Matter of Arbitration (May 8, 2020)	App. 27
Appendix F Arbitration Order in the Matter of the Arbitration (March 16, 2020).....	App. 30
Appendix G Letter from Larry D. Ottaway (August 28, 2019)	App. 38

Appendix H Order in the Matter of Arbitration
(September 13, 2017) App. 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	3, 10
<i>BP Exploration Libya Ltd. v. ExxonMobil Libya Ltd.</i> , 689 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Cannelton Industries, Inc. v. District 17, United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 951 F.2d 591 (4th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003).....	5
<i>Dish Network LLC v. Ray</i> , 900 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Eastern Assoc. Coal Corp. v. Mine Workers</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000).....	11
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	10
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	11
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	3, 17
<i>Ormsbee Dev. Co. v. Grace</i> , 668 F.2d 1140 (10th Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013).....	10, 11, 13

<i>Rivers v. Roadway Exp., Inc.,</i> 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	16
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating,</i> 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	1
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFees Int'l Corp.,</i> 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	11
<i>United Paperworkers Intern. Union, AFL-CIO v.</i> <i>Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	15
<i>Wallace v. Buttar,</i> 378 F.3d 182 (2nd Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Williams v. E.F. Hutton & Co.,</i> 753 F.2d 117 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	10
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2	1, 16
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	2, 10
9 U.S.C. § 10.....	2
9 U.S.C. § 10(b).....	14
12 O.S. § 936.....	13
12 O.S. § 936(A)	13
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
